

Mexico City, May 29th, 2015

PUBLIC FINANCE AND PUBLIC DEBT REPORT AS OF APRIL 2015

In order to comply with the dispositions of transparency in the evolution of public finances, the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit releases the preliminary information of the financial situation and debt of the public sector as of April 2015. The main results are the following:

- **In April 2015, net budgetary expenditure increased 1.7% with respect to the same month of 2014. Within, programmable expenditure decreased 3.8% and expenditure from entities of the Federal Government decreased 5.5%, while non-earmarked transfers to states increased 18.2%.**
- **In April 2015, non-oil tax revenues of the public sector increased 17.0% in real terms with respect to revenues observed during the previous month. During January-April 2015, budgetary revenues of the public sector were higher by 4.9% in real terms with respect to the same period of 2014. Tax revenues increased 28.9% and non-tax revenues increased 87.1%, while oil revenues decreased 43.7%.**
- **The public deficit in January-April was Ps. 121.6 billion, which is higher than the deficit of PS. 37.2 billion generated during the same period of 2014. This is mainly explained by two temporary factors that will be compensated throughout the year: contributions to stabilization funds during January and lower oil revenues which exclude benefits from oil hedges which will be received on December of current year.**
- **Public Sector Borrowing Requirements as of April 2015 amounted to Ps. 152.8 billion. Along with the deficit, these results are consistent with the annual objectives approved by Congress for 2015.**
- **The stock of the federal public sector's domestic debt decreased by Ps. 54.4 billion and the stock of external debt increased by USD 12.9 billion, both with respect to December 2014.**

Evolution of public finances

In January-April 2015, the public balance presented a deficit of Ps. 121.6 billion, compared with a deficit of Ps. 37.2 billion generated during the same period of 2014. This is mainly explained by two temporary factors that will be compensated throughout the year: contributions to stabilization funds during January by Ps. 26.4 billion and lower oil revenues which exclude benefits from oil hedges which will be received on December of the current year.

The primary balance presented a deficit of Ps. 47.3 billion, while the balance excluding productive investment observed a surplus of Ps. 54.5 billion.

Public Sector Borrowing Requirements (PSBR) amounted to Ps. 152.8 billion. In compliance with the changes made on the Federal Budget and Fiscal Responsibility Law in 2014 and international guidelines, this measure includes the adjustment due to revenues from net sales of financial assets and net acquisition of liabilities other than public debt, eliminating the registration of non-recurring revenues.

The results observed during the first four months of 2015 are consistent with the objectives approved for these variables for 2015 by Congress.

Public sector budgetary revenues

Public sector's budgetary revenues as of April 2015 were Ps. 1,417.3 billion, amount higher by 4.9% in real terms with respect to the one observed during the same period of 2014, excluding revenues from oil hedges that will be received in December if the average price of the Mexican oil mix is below 79 dollars per barrel. The evolution of the main elements of budgetary revenues was the following:

- Non-oil tax revenues amounted to Ps. 871 billion, increasing 28.9% with respect to 2014. Collections from excise tax, income tax and import tax increased 341.5, 24.7 and 22.1% in real terms, respectively. These results are mainly explained by the effect of the tax dispositions and the tax administration measures that were adopted as a result of the Fiscal Reform. The available data indicates that the dynamism of tax revenues is partially due to measures with a one-time effect, such as the elimination of the fiscal consolidation regime and the administrative improvements in the withholding of public employees' income tax. This implies that a part of these resources are non-recurrent.
- Non-tax revenues of the Federal Government amounted to Ps. 113.2 billion and include the resources from Banco de México's operational surplus for Ps. 31.4

billion pesos, as well as the Ps. 1.8 billion from the concession to create a nationwide television network.

- Oil revenues amounted to Ps. 233.6 billion, decreasing 43.7% in real terms with respect to the ones observed in January-April 2014. This result is mainly explained by a lower average price of the Mexican oil mix, 46.9 dollars per barrel (dpb) compared with 92.3 dpb observed during the same period of 2014, a lower oil production by 7.4% with respect to 2014; as well as a lower price of natural gas by 28.4% with respect to January-April 2014. These effects were partially offset with a higher natural gas production by 25% and the depreciation of the exchange rate.
- Revenues from CFE, IMSS and ISSSTE were Ps. 199.5 billion, which represent a decrease of 0.1% in real terms with respect to 2014. This is mainly explained by lower revenues from electricity sales.

Net public sector budgetary expenditures

In April 2015, net budgetary expenditures amounted to Ps. 357.2 billion, which is higher by 1.7% in real terms with respect to the previous year. Within, programmable expenditure decreased 3.8% and the expenditure from entities of the Federal Government decreased 5.5%. During this period, operation expenditures decreased 6.7%. Meanwhile, non-earmarked transfers to states increased 18.2%.

PUBLIC SECTOR NET EXPENDITURES
(Million pesos)

Concept	April		Real % growth
	2014 ^{p./}	2015 ^{p./}	
TOTAL (I+II)	340,750.0	357,211.5	1.7
I. Primary expenditures (a+b)	326,793.4	339,729.0	0.9
a) Programmable	279,306.6	276,808.2	-3.8
Autonomous branches	7,528.0	8,477.0	9.3
Administrative branches	99,358.1	96,805.5	-5.5
General branches	95,750.0	93,925.9	-4.8
PEDBC	51,165.4	54,035.6	2.5
State Productive Enterprises	58,776.7	61,437.1	1.4
(-) Compensated operations ^{1./}	33,271.6	37,872.9	10.4
b) Non programmable	47,486.8	62,920.9	28.6
Non-earmarked transfers	51,293.6	62,496.3	18.2
Adefas and other	-3,806.7	424.6	n.s.
II. Financial cost ^{2./}	13,956.5	17,482.5	21.5

Note: Partial sums and variations may not add up due to rounding.

p./ Preliminary figures.

n.s.: not significant.

1./ Refers to transactions that represent revenue for social security institutions and an expenditure for the Federal Government, which are eliminated in order to avoid double accounting of revenues and expenditure.

2./ Includes interests, commissions and other public debt expenditures, as well as expenditures for financial restructuring and to support savers and bank debtors.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

In January-April 2015 budgetary net expenditures increased 9.9% in real terms, amounting to Ps. 1,544.9 billion. This trend reflects, among other factors, the registration of the contributions to the stabilization funds from the Mexican Oil Fund for Ps. 26.4 billion in January, while those payments were made throughout the year in previous years.

Within:

- Expenditures in physical investment increased 5.7% in real terms with respect to the same period of 2014, and expenditure in subsidies, transfers and contributions increased 18.4% in real terms. In contrast, expenditure in personal services decreased 3.7% in real terms during the same period. With this, it was possible to support the strengthening of the key sectors of the economy and provide basic services to the population.
- In January-April, resources allocated towards states and municipalities through non-earmarked transfers, contributions and other transfers increased 1.9% in real terms.

Stock of public debt

The stock of the Federal Government's net domestic debt as of April 2015 was Ps. 4,348.9 billion, amount higher by Ps. 24.7 billion than the one observed at the end of December 2014. The change in the stock is explained by a net indebtedness of Ps. 163.5 billion, upward accounting adjustments of Ps. 12.9 billion and an increase in the Federal Government's financial assets of Ps. 151.7 billion.

The stock of the Federal Government's net external debt at the end of April was USD 80.9 billion, amount USD 3.6 billion higher than the one observed at the end of 2014. This result is explained by a net indebtedness of USD 5.4 billion, by downward accounting adjustments of USD 0.1 billion and by an increase of the Federal Government's financial assets of USD 1.8 billion.

The stock of the federal public sector's net domestic debt (Federal Government, public entities under direct budgetary control and development banks) at the end of April was Ps. 4,749.9 billion, which implies a Ps. 54.4 billion decrease with respect to the stock registered at the end of 2014. This is due to a net domestic indebtedness of Ps. 182.1 billion during the period, upward accounting adjustments of Ps. 12.6 billion and an increase in domestic financial assets of the federal public sector of Ps. 249.1 billion.

The stock of the federal public sector's net external debt was USD 158.5 billion, amount USD 12.9 billion higher than the one registered at the end of 2014. This result is explained by a net indebtedness of USD 15.4 billion, downward accounting adjustments of USD 0.5 billion and by an increase in the federal public sector's financial assets of USD 2.0 billion.

The Historical Balance of the PSBR amounted to Ps. 7,687.5 billion, which represents an increase of Ps. 241.4 billion with respect to December 2014.

More details on public finance and public debt statistics can be retrieved from the Ministry of Finance's web page at: <http://bit.ly/1wzllqf>.

ANNEX 1

PUBLIC SECTOR BALANCE (Million pesos)

Concept	January-April		Real % Growth	Composition %	
	2014 ^{p./}	2015 ^{p./}		2014 ^{p./}	2015 ^{p./}
PUBLIC BALANCE	-37,248.8	-121,583.9	n.s.		
PUBLIC BALANCE EXCLUDING PRODUCTIVE INVESTMENT^{1./}	85,826.1	54,510.6	-38.4		
Budgetary Balance	-53,117.2	-127,591.4	n.s.		
Budgetary Revenue	1,310,804.7	1,417,329.3	4.9	100.0	100.0
Oil ^{2./}	402,755.6	233,599.1	-43.7	30.7	16.5
PEMEX	129,507.6	107,687.4	-19.3	9.9	7.6
Federal Government	273,248.0	125,911.6	-55.3	20.8	8.9
Non-oil	908,049.1	1,183,730.3	26.5	69.3	83.5
Federal Government	714,244.0	984,253.4	33.7	54.5	69.4
Tax	655,520.4	871,016.9	28.9	50.0	61.5
Non-tax	58,723.5	113,236.5	87.1	4.5	8.0
PEDBC	193,805.1	199,476.9	-0.1	14.8	14.1
Net Budgetary Expenditures	1,363,921.9	1,544,920.7	9.9	100.0	100.0
Programmable	1,079,793.4	1,214,655.3	9.1	79.2	78.6
Non programmable	284,128.5	330,265.4	12.8	20.8	21.4
PEIBC	15,868.4	6,007.5	-63.3		
Primary Balance	15,941.5	-47,256.4	n.s.		

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding

p./ Preliminary figures.

n. s.: Not significant.

1./ PEMEX's and CFE's physical investment and high impact investments of the Federal Government are excluded.

2./ In 2014 includes revenues from PEMEX and rights on hydrocarbons. In 2015 includes revenues from PEMEX, transfers from the Mexican Oil Fund for Stabilization and Development and income tax on contractors and assignees for the extraction of hydrocarbons.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR BUDGETARY REVENUES (Million pesos)

Concept	January-April		Real % Growth	Composition %	
	2014 ^{p./}	2015 ^{p./}		2014 ^{p./}	2015 ^{p./}
BUDGETARY REVENUES (I+II)	1,310,804.7	1,417,329.3	4.9	100.0	100.0
I. Oil (a+b) ^{1./}	402,755.6	233,599.1	-43.7	30.7	16.5
a) PEMEX	129,507.6	107,687.4	-19.3	9.9	7.6
b) Federal Government	273,248.0	125,911.6	-55.3	20.8	8.9
Mexican Oil Fund	0.0	113,780.4	n.s.	0.0	8.0
Income tax from contractors and assignees	0.0	1,962.0	n.s.	0.0	0.1
Existing rights until 2014	273,248.0	10,169.2	-96.4	20.8	0.7
II. Non-oil (c+d)	908,049.1	1,183,730.3	26.5	69.3	83.5
c) Federal Government	714,244.0	984,253.4	33.7	54.5	69.4
Tax	655,520.4	871,016.9	28.9	50.0	61.5
Income Tax	378,742.5	486,873.9	24.7	28.9	34.4
Value Added Tax	226,145.0	231,807.9	-0.5	17.3	16.4
Excise Tax	27,229.8	123,899.9	341.5	2.1	8.7
Import Tax	10,275.5	12,935.5	22.1	0.8	0.9
IAEEH ^{2./}	0.0	1,020.7	n.s.	0.0	0.1
Other ^{3./}	13,127.7	14,479.1	7.0	1.0	1.0
Non-tax	58,723.5	113,236.5	87.1	4.5	8.0
Rights	20,649.6	25,473.7	19.7	1.6	1.8
Fees	36,081.7	85,894.5	131.0	2.8	6.1
Other	1,992.1	1,868.3	-9.0	0.2	0.1
d) PEDBC ^{4./}	193,805.1	199,476.9	-0.1	14.8	14.1
Memorandum items					
Total tax-related	655,520.4	872,978.9	29.2	50.0	61.6
Total non-tax related	655,284.3	544,350.4	-19.4	50.0	38.4

Note: Partial sums and variations may not add up due to rounding.

p./ Preliminary figures.

n. s.: not significant.

1./ In 2014 includes revenues from PEMEX and rights on hydrocarbons. In 2015 includes revenues from PEMEX, transfers from the Mexican Oil Fund for Stabilization and Development and income tax on contractors and assignees for the extraction of hydrocarbons.

2./ Tax on exploration and hydrocarbon extraction activities.

3./ Includes taxes on new vehicles, exports, oil returns and those not included in the aforementioned and accessories.

4./ Excludes Federal Government's transfers to ISSSTE.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR NET EXPENDITURES (Million pesos)

Concept	January-April		Real % Growth	Composition %	
	2014 ^{p./}	2015 ^{p./}		2014 ^{p./}	2015 ^{p./}
TOTAL (I+II)	1,363,921.9	1,544,920.7	9.9	100.0	100.0
I. Primary expenditures (a+b)	1,309,200.6	1,470,437.0	9.0	96.0	95.2
a) Programmable	1,079,793.4	1,214,655.3	9.1	79.2	78.6
Autonomous Branches	22,556.5	29,158.6	25.4	1.7	1.9
Administrative Branches	316,966.1	387,367.6	18.6	23.2	25.1
General Branches	415,007.8	450,836.3	5.4	30.4	29.2
PEDBC	210,617.5	230,504.9	6.2	15.4	14.9
IMSS	138,966.8	145,892.7	1.9	10.2	9.4
ISSSTE	71,650.6	84,612.2	14.6	5.3	5.5
State Productive Enterprises	275,508.4	296,197.6	4.3	20.2	19.2
PEMEX	186,807.1	200,497.8	4.1	13.7	13.0
CFE	88,701.4	95,699.8	4.7	6.5	6.2
(-) Compensated operations ^{1./}	160,862.9	179,409.7	8.2	11.8	11.6
b) Non programmable	229,407.2	255,781.7	8.2	16.8	16.6
Non-earmarked transfers	209,144.1	218,664.5	1.4	15.3	14.2
Adefas and other	20,263.1	37,117.2	77.7	1.5	2.4
II. Financial cost ^{2./}	54,721.3	74,483.7	32.1	4.0	4.8

Note: Partial sums and variations may not add up due to rounding.

p./ Preliminary figures.

1./ Refers to transactions that represent revenue for social security institutions and an expenditure for the Federal Government, which are eliminated in order to avoid double accounting of revenues and expenditure.

2./ Includes interests, commissions and other public debt expenditures, as well as expenditures for financial restructuring and to support savers and bank debtors.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DOMESTIC DEBT, APRIL ^{*_J}
(Million pesos)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2014 ^{p_J}	Indebtedness			Adjustments ^{1_J}	Outstanding as of April 2015 ^{p_J}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	4,324,120.6					4,348,869.9
2. Assets ^{2_J}	222,499.0					374,168.0
3. Gross Domestic Debt	4,546,619.6	894,615.9	731,111.8	163,504.1	12,914.2	4,723,037.9
Government Securities	4,223,281.4	830,510.6	656,811.9	173,698.7	9,648.6	4,406,628.7
Cetes	678,684.4	580,548.7	606,066.7	-25,518.0	0.0	653,166.4
Bondes "D"	232,622.0	28,657.9	16,760.0	11,897.9	0.0	244,519.9
Fixed Rate Bonds	2,295,828.3	164,211.5	33,985.2	130,226.3	733.7	2,426,788.3
Udibonos	1,011,075.6	56,834.4	0.0	56,834.4	8,870.3	1,076,780.3
<i>Udibonos udi's</i>	<i>191,841.6</i>	<i>10,737.4</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>10,737.4</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>202,579.0</i>
Segregated Udibonos	5,071.1	258.1	0.0	258.1	44.6	5,373.8
<i>Segregated Udibonos udi's</i>	<i>962.2</i>	<i>48.8</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>48.8</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>1,011.0</i>
S.A.R.	98,018.4	62,825.9	63,410.9	-585.0	1,396.0	98,829.4
Obligations by ISSSTE's Law	161,452.0	34.3	9,946.5	-9,912.2	1,327.0	152,866.8
Others	63,867.8	1,245.1	942.5	302.6	542.6	64,713.0

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_J/ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p_J/ Preliminary figures.

1_J/ Refers to adjustments for inflation. Fixed Rate Bonds include adjustments due to debt swap operations.

2_J/ Represents the net balance, denominated in pesos, of the General Account of the Federal Treasury.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT EXTERNAL DEBT, APRIL ^{*_/_}
(Million dollars)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2014 ^{p/_}	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of April 2015 ^{p/_}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	77,352.4					80,924.6
2. Assets ^{1/_}	1,221.0					3,016.0
3. Gross Debt	78,573.4	8,880.3	3,454.6	5,425.7	-58.5	83,940.6
Public Bonds	52,926.9	8,365.7	3,227.9	5,137.8	13.6	58,078.3
International Financial Institutions (IFI's)	23,563.1	501.0	206.0	295.0	-1.2	23,856.9
Bilateral	2,083.4	13.6	20.7	-7.1	-70.9	2,005.4

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_/_ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p/_ Preliminary figures.

1/_ Considers the net US Dollar denominated balance of the General Account of the Federal Treasury.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR DOMESTIC DEBT, APRIL ^{*_1_}
(Million pesos)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2014 ^{p_1}	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of April 2015 ^{p_1}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	4,804,250.2					4,749,853.3
2. Assets ^{2_1}	245,283.1					494,396.1
3. Gross Debt	5,049,533.3	1,077,069.6	894,937.0	182,132.6	12,583.5	5,244,249.4
By Term	5,049,533.3	1,077,069.6	894,937.0	182,132.6	12,583.5	5,244,249.4
Long-term	4,518,242.5	409,663.9	204,997.0	204,666.9	12,583.5	4,735,492.9
Short-term	531,290.8	667,405.7	689,940.0	-22,534.3	0.0	508,756.5
By User	5,049,533.3	1,077,069.6	894,937.0	182,132.6	12,583.5	5,244,249.4
Federal Government	4,546,619.6	894,615.9	731,111.8	163,504.1	12,914.2	4,723,037.9
Long-term	4,025,828.8	378,372.0	180,064.5	198,307.5	12,914.2	4,237,050.5
Short-term	520,790.8	516,243.9	551,047.3	-34,803.4	0.0	485,987.4
PEDBC's	396,402.7	49,418.8	23,984.4	25,434.4	-381.1	421,456.0
Long-term	396,402.7	24,291.0	17,325.7	6,965.3	-381.1	402,986.9
Short-term	0.0	25,127.8	6,658.7	18,469.1	0.0	18,469.1
Development Banks	106,511.0	133,034.9	139,840.8	-6,805.9	50.4	99,755.5
Long-term	96,011.0	7,000.9	7,606.8	-605.9	50.4	95,455.5
Short-term	10,500.0	126,034.0	132,234.0	-6,200.0	0.0	4,300.0
By Financing Source	5,049,533.3	1,077,069.6	894,937.0	182,132.6	12,583.5	5,244,249.4
Bonds Placed in Domestic Markets	4,581,547.3	869,301.6	672,328.9	196,972.7	10,015.1	4,788,535.1
SAR	98,018.4	62,825.9	63,410.9	-585.0	1,396.0	98,829.4
Commercial Banks	123,929.7	7,000.9	11,915.5	-4,914.6	45.5	119,060.6
ISSSTE's Law obligations	161,452.0	34.3	9,946.5	-9,912.2	1,327.0	152,866.8
Others	84,585.9	137,906.9	137,335.2	571.7	-200.1	84,957.5

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_1_ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p_1 Preliminary figures.

1_1 Includes Federal Government, PEDBC's and Development Banks debt.

2_1 Includes the net balance, denominated in pesos, of the General Account of the Federal Treasury and assets from PEDBC's and Development Banks.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

PUBLIC SECTOR EXTERNAL DEBT, APRIL ^{*_/_1_}
(Million dollars)

Concept	Outstanding as of December 2014 ^{p_/_}	Indebtedness			Adjustments	Outstanding as of April 2015 ^{p_/_}
		Originations	Amort.	Net		
1. Net Debt (3-2)	145,617.4					158,542.0
2. Financial Assets in Foreign Currency ^{2_/_}	2,048.4					4,021.2
3. Gross Debt	147,665.8	25,587.6	10,163.4	15,424.2	-526.8	162,563.2
By Term	147,665.8	25,587.6	10,163.4	15,424.2	-526.8	162,563.2
Long-term	142,869.2	20,163.5	5,578.8	14,584.7	223.9	157,677.8
Short-term	4,796.6	5,424.1	4,584.6	839.5	-750.7	4,885.4
By User	147,665.8	25,587.6	10,163.4	15,424.2	-526.8	162,563.2
Federal Government	78,573.4	8,880.3	3,454.6	5,425.7	-58.5	83,940.6
Long-term	78,573.4	8,880.3	3,454.6	5,425.7	-58.5	83,940.6
Short-term	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
PEDBC's	59,563.1	11,410.7	2,089.8	9,320.9	-358.7	68,525.3
Long-term	58,863.1	11,217.5	2,039.6	9,177.9	341.3	68,382.3
Short-term	700.0	193.2	50.2	143.0	-700.0	143.0
Development Banks	9,529.3	5,296.6	4,619.0	677.6	-109.6	10,097.3
Long-term	5,432.7	65.7	84.6	-18.9	-58.9	5,354.9
Short-term	4,096.6	5,230.9	4,534.4	696.5	-50.7	4,742.4
By Financing Source	147,665.8	25,587.6	10,163.4	15,424.2	-526.8	162,563.2
Public Bonds	100,708.1	16,886.0	3,284.1	13,601.9	-459.5	113,850.5
International Financial Institutions (IFI's)	28,186.0	501.0	256.5	244.5	-108.2	28,322.3
Bilateral	9,044.7	208.4	451.1	-242.7	-67.2	8,734.8
Commercial Banks	9,533.8	7,799.0	6,121.5	1,677.5	-1.4	11,209.9
Pidiregas	193.2	193.2	50.2	143.0	109.5	445.7

Note: Figures may not add up due to rounding.

*_/_ Figures subject to revisions and methodological changes.

p_/_ Preliminary figures.

1_/_ Includes the federal government, PEDBC's and Development Banks debt.

2_/_ Considers the net US Dollar denominated balance of the federal treasury's General Account and assets held by PEDBC's and Development Banks.

Source: Ministry of Finance and Public Credit.

--- O ---